
ORDINANCE 00-24 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 99-09, TO APPROPRIATE OUT OF REVENUES OF THE CITY 
OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE, FUNDS FOR THE EXPENSE OF OPERATING AND MAINTAINING THE 

DEPARTMENTAL FUNCTIONS, AND PROVlDlNG FOR A THREE PERCENT (3%) INCREASE IN SALARY 
FOR ALL EMPLOYEES, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1,1999 AND ENDING JUNE 30,2000. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF SPRING HILL, 
TENNESSEE, THAT THERE BE APPROPRIATED OUT OF REVENUES OF THE TOWN, EXCEPT THOSE 

EXPRESSLY ALLOCATED BY LAW, THE SUMS HEREINAFTER SET FOR THE EXPENSE OF OPERATING 
AND MAINTAINING THE FOLLOWING SEVERAL DEPARTMENTS OF THE TOWN, DURING THE YEAR 

BEGINNING JULY 1, 1999 AND ENDING JUNE 30,2000. 

110 - GENERAL FUND -REVENUES 

TAXES 199912000 

31 100 PROPERTY TAXES $ 325,352.00 

31200 PROPERTY T 

31520 IN LIEU OF T 

31710 WHOLESALE B 

31800 BUSINESS TAX 

TOTAL LOCAL TAXES ; $ 1,257,252.00 

LICENSES AND PERMITS 
; 

32210 BEER LICENSES r $ 1,600.00 
32400 OTHER LICENSES (Alarm Registrations) 1 $ 3,700.00 

32610 BUILDING PERMITS 

32710 SIGN PERMITS 
L 

1 
TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS j 8 184,150.00 
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 

33191 FEDERAL GRANT # 1 

A IN LIEU OF TAX 

33400 STATE GRANTS 

33410 STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION 

33510 STATE SALES T 

33520 STATE INCOME T 

33530 STATE BEER TAX 

LLOCATIONS 

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 

MISCELLANEOUS 

34000 SERVICE CHARGE 

35100 COURT REVENUE 

351 10 TRAFFIC SCHOOL 

35160 COURT FINES & COSTS FROM COUNTY COURT 

36000 OTHER REVENUES 

36100 INTEREST EARNINGS . .- 
36210 RENT 

36300 SALE 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES 
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TOWN OF SPRING HlLL TENNESSEE 

GENERAL FUND 

STATE OF BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

41 100 - LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT 

110 SALARIES 

134 CHRISTMAS BONUS 

141 PAYROLL TAX 

142 HEALTH INSURANCE 

143 RETIREMENT 

147 EMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 

233 SUBSCRIPTIONS 

235 MEMBERSHIP A 

245 TELEPHONE EXP 

252 LEGAL SERVICE 

253 AUDIT 

254 ENGINEERING SERVICES - - -. - 
257 TENNESSEE LOCAL PLANNING OFFICE 

259 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (A~~ra i sa l  Cost) 

310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

320 OPERATIN 

331 FUEL 

510 INSURANCE 

720 CONTRIBUTION 

722 SPRING HlLL EDC 

TOTAL LEGISLATIVE EXPENDITURES 

41210 -JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

1 
110 SALARIES : $ 6,702.00 

134 CHRISTMAS BONUS 

790 MISCELLANEO 

! 
TOTAL JUDICIAL EXPENDITURES ! s 8,303.00 
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41500 - FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES 

CHRISTMAS BONUS 

PAYROLL TAX 

HEALTH INSURANCE 

POSTAL AND MAILING EXPENSE 

LEGAL NOTICE PUBLICATION 

MEMBERSHIP, REGISTRATION, TUITION 

TRAVEL EXPENSE 1 $ 1,265.00 
293 DOCUMENT RECORDATION EXPENSE 

- -. r, 
- t -  

165.00 
310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

510 INSURANCE 

593 BUSINESS TAX (Owed to TN Dept. 

790 MISCELLANEOUS- 

900 CAPITAL OUTLAY 

949 OTHER FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT 

; 
TOTAL FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION EXPENDITURES / $ 197,012.00 

41600 - INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM i 

! 
200 CONTRACT SERVICES 

$ 16.275.00 
255 DATA PROCESSING SERVICE 

- 
i $ 
6 .. 6,225.00 

260 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 
- : $  7,068.00 

310 CFFICUCOMPUTER SUPPLIES 
! $ - .  625.00 

320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
< $ 1,675.00 

940 EQUIPMENT EXPEN L 

i $ 4,434.00 
948 COMPUTER EQUl ; $ . - 915.00 

( ) GIs 

TOTAL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 1 
; $ 37,217.00 

41800 - CITY HALL - BUILDING i 

SALARIES 
- "  ' $ 18,450.00 

CHRISTMAS BONUS - - : $ 100.00 
PAYROLL TAX 

' $ 2.540.00 
HEALTH INSURANCE ) $ 10.828.00 
RETIREMENT 

I- I ^ 1 $ 1,210.00 
EMPLOYMENT INSURANCE . - i $  85.00 
ELECTRIC ! $ 16,958.00 
NATURAL GAS . $ 4,013.00 
TELEPHONE 

REPAIR & MAINT. -MACHINERY & EQUIP., H/C 
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41800-CITY HALL-BUILDING (cont.) 

265 REPAIR & MAINT. - GROUNDS & BUILDING 

266 REPAIR & MAINT. 

3 

3 

326 UNIFORMS 1 $ 405.00 

331 GAS, OIL, DIESEL FUEL, GREASE, ETC. i $ 375.00 

510 INSURANCE 

533 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 

790 MISCELLANEOUS 

949 HVAC & EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL CITY HALL - BUILDING EXPENDITURES : 8 123,903.00 

42100 - POLICE DEPARTMENT 

110 SALARIES 

134 CHRISTMAS BONUS 

141 PAYROLL TAX 

142 HEALTH INSURANCE 

143 RETIREMENT 

147 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANC 

200 CONTRA 

234 TAX, LAW, & OTHER SUBSCRIPTIONS 

235 MEMBERSHIP, DUES, AND FEES 

236 PUBLIC RELATIONS PROGRAM (COPS) 

245 TELEPHONE 

320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

326 UNIFORMS/LEATHER/BODY ARMOR. ETC. 

327 FIREARMS SUPPLIES 

331 FUEL. OIL, ETC. - - 
334 TIRES, TUBES, ETC. 

390 D.A.R.E. 

510 INSURA 

790 MISCEL 

900 CAPITAL OUTLAY 

941 POLICE EQUIPMENT FUND 

TOTAL POLICE EXPENDITURES 
- -- - 
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42200 - FlRE DEPARTMENT 

110 SALARIES $ 9,144.00 

245 TELEPHONE $ 1,334.00 

261 VEHICLE REPAlRlMAlNTENANCE $ 1,763.00 

262 EQUIPMENT REPAIRIMAINTENANCE I $  " 1,221 .oo 
265 REPAIR & MAINT. - GROUNDSlBUlLDlNG (Old & New F~re Hall) 1 

) $ 1,573.00 
280 TRAVEL & TRAINING 

326 CLOTHING & UNIF 

331 GAS, OIL, & DIESE 

510 INSURANCE 

790 MISCELLANEOUS 

900 CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL FlRE DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES 
i 
1 B 42,678.00 

-- 

42420 - BUILDING & PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

110 SALARIES ; $ 114,302.00 

134 CHRISTMAS BONUS [ $ 300.00 

141 PAYROLL TAX 

142 HEALTH INSURANCE 

143 RETIREM 

147 UNEMPLOYMEN 570.00 

200 CONTRACT SER 

227 MAP PRINTING 

235 MEMBERSHIP & DUES i $ 335.00 

245 TELEPHONE 1 $ 838.00 

254 ;ENGINEERING SERVICES I $ 13,800.00 

261 VEHICLE REPAIR & 
. . - j S  626.00 

280 TRAVEL i s  130.00 

310 OFFICE SUPPLIES I $ 1,904.00 - 
326 UNIFORMS ! $  - 1,728.00 
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42420 - BUILDING & PLANNING DEPARTMENT lcontl 

331 FUEL & OIL 

510 INSURANCE - - 
790 MISCELLANEOUS 

900 CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL BUILDING & PLANNING EXPENDITURES : 8 183,164.00 

43100 -STREETS AND HIGHWAYS 

110 SALARIES 

134 CHRISTMAS BONUS 

141 PAYROLL TAX 

142 HEALTH INSURANCE 

143 RETIREMENT 

147 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 

200 CONTRACT SERVICES 

245 T 

254 E 

261 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 

262 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - - 7,054.00 
268 ROADS & STREETS REPAIR & MAINTENANCE ' $ 25,330.00 

310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

320 OPERATIN 

326 UNIFORMS 

331 GAS, OIL, DIESEL FUEL, GREASE, ETC. 

423 GUARD RAILS & POSTS 

510 INSURA 

790 MISCEL 

TOTAL STREETS & HIGHWAYS EXPENDITURES I $ 365,108.00 

43130 - STATE STREET AID 

247 STREET LIGHTING, TRAFFIC SIGNAL 

262 REPAIRS OF EQUIPMEN 

268 STREET REPAIRS 

320 OPERATING SUPP 

343 TRAFFIC SIGNAL SUPPLIES 255.00 
- 1 

423 TRAFFIC REGULATORY EXPENSES (Signs) - - * 
1 $ 6,775.00 

790 MISCELLANEOUS j $ 

931 STREET IMPROVEMENTS _ i s  
TOTAL STATE STREET AID EXPENDITURES 1 $ 71,932.00 
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44700 - PARKS 8 RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

200 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES , $ 4.523.00 

241 ELECTRIC b $ 4,294.00 

244 NATURAL GAS I $ 909.00 
I 

245 TELEPHONE $ 975.00 

265 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - GROUNDS $ 5,656.00 
I 

266 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - BUILDING i $ 1,043.00 

320 OPERATING SUPPLIES, RECREATIONAL ! $  3,683.00 

324 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 1 $ 25.00 

510 INSURANCE : $ 

790 MISCELLANEOUS $ 462.00 

90 

1 

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION EXPENDITURES I s 74,370.00 

44800 - LIBRARY 

100 SALARIES 3 $ 36,895.00 

134 CHRISTMAS BONUS 
I 

- .  ! $ 300.00 

141 PAYROLL TAX : $ 2,823.00 

142 HEALTH INSURANCE - .  - " -  1 s 9,710.00 

143 RETIREMENT pi - 1,601 .OO 

147 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 1 $ 290.00 
- - I  

200 CONTRACT SERVICES I $ 435.00 

21 1 POSTAL & MAILING EXPENSE 

231 LEGAL PUBLICATIONS 

233 SUBSCRIPTIONS 

241 ELECTRICITY 

245 TELEPHONE 
* - 2,120.00 

266 REPAIR AN 

280 TRAVEL EX 

3 1 

320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

328 EDUCATIONAL SUPPLIES (BOOKS) 

510 INSURANCE 1 0  
A - 20.00 

790 MISCELLANEOUS r $ 61 .OO 

900 CAPITAL OUTLAY 

949 FURNITURE & EQUIPME 8.00 

TOTAL LIBRARY EXPENDITURES $ 66,843.00 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 1 s 2,326,407.00 
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619-42129 -DRUG FUND 

DRUGFUNDREVENUES 

35140 DRUG RELATED FINES 

36300 SALE OF & COMPENSATION FOR LOSS 

36700 CONT 

TOTAL DRUG REVENUES 

619-42129 - DRUG FUND EXPENDITURES 

280 TRAVEL EXPENSES i $ 100 00 

TOTAL DRUG FUND EXPENDITURES 500.00 

SANITATION COLLECTION FUND ! 
1 

REVENUES 

RESIDENTIAL COLLECTION - - -A 

COMMERCIAL COLLECTION 

TOTAL SANITATION REVENUES 1 $ 292,000.00 

EXPENDITURES 

RESIDENTIAL COLLECTION ! $ 234,000.00 

COMMERCIAL COLLECTION i $ 
9 .  

58,000 00 

t 
i 

TOTAL SANITATION EXPENDITURES I $  292,000.00 
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125 - IMPACT FEES - REVENUES 

33440 - IMPACT FEES - ROADS 

33441 ROADS -WARD I $ 10,000.00 

33442 ROADS -WARD 2 ! $ 145,000.00 
33443 ROADS -WARD ' $ 10,300.00 

33444 ROADS - WAR i - 
i ' 3,000.00 

33450 - IMPACT FEES - EMERGENCY SERVICES 

33451 EMERGENCY SERVICES -WARD 1 

33452 EMERGENCY SERVICES -WARD 2 

33453 EMERGENCY SERVICES - WARD 3 

33454 EMERGENCY SERVICES -WARD 4 

33460 - IMPACT FEES - OTHER 
I 
3 
! 

33464 OTHER - WARD 4 ' $ 3,000.00 

33470 INTEREST : $ 25,000.00 

27100 FUND BALANCE $ 

I 

TOTAL IMPACT FEE REVENUES ; $ 360,000.00 

125 -IMPACT FEES EXPENDITURES 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

ROAD SYSTEM $ 250,000.00 

EMERGENCY SERVICES I $ 

OTHER * $ 110,000.00 
g 

TOTAL IMPACT FEES EXPENDITURES : $ 360,000.00 
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WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 

410 -WATER & SEWER - REVENUES 

36950 BAD DEBT COLLECTION ' $ 

371 10 METERED WATER SALES (Customers) - - / $ 506,500.00 

37140 SALES TO OTHER WATER DISTRICTS 
I $ 225,000.00 

37192 METER CONNECTION FEE i $ 53.000.00 

/ $ 4,000.00 

371 94 SALES OF MATERIALS * $ 100.00 

37195 INSTALLATION CHARGES / $ 135,000.00 

37210 SEWER SERVICE CHARGE (Customers) ' $ 571,000.00 

37291 PENALTY REVENUE 
I 

$ 21,800.00 

37299 MISCELLANEOUS I $ 100.00 

37910 INTEREST EARNINGS 84,000.00 

i 
TOTAL REVENUES - WATERISEWER j $ 1,600,500.00 

I 

. . .. .. ...- "-. . .. 
28300 SEWER REVENUE FUND BALANCE 

i 
GRAND TOTAL REVENUES - WATEWSEWER i $ 1,600,500.00 

410 WATER & SEWER - NON-COMMITTED REVENUES - 

TOTAL NON-COMMITTED REVENUES - WATERISEWER j 8 1,759,500.00 

WATER TAP FEES 

WATER DEVELOPMENT FEES 

SEWER TAP FEES 

SEWER DEVELOPMENT FEES 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER REVENUES f 3,360,000.00 
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52100 -WATER EXPENDITURES 

110 SALARIES I $ 79,000.00 

134 CHRISTMAS BONUS - * 
i $ 300.00 

- i 
141 PAYROLL TAX 

147 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 

200 CONTRACTUA 

241 ELECTRIC 15,700.00 

245 TELEPHONE 

280 TRAVEL 

320 OPERATING SUPP 

322 CHEMICALS, LAB, 

353 WATER PURC 

540 DEPRECIATION c $ 
i 

596 TN STATE FEES 

TOTAL WATER EXPENDlTURES 719,835.00 
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52200 - SEWER 

110 SALARIES ( $ 52,000.00 

134 CHRISTMAS BONUS s 16 200.00 

141 PAYROLL TAX (OASI) $ 4,000.00 

142 HEALTH INSURAN $ 13.000.00 
- I 

143 RETIREMENT 

147 UNEMPLOYMENT IN 175.00 

200 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

233 SUBSCRIPTIONS 

235 MEMBERSHIPS, REGlSTRATlON FEES, TUl 

261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE -VEHICLES j $ 250.00 
262 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - MACHINERY ; $ 

2- 

4,800.00 

291 HOSPITAL SERVl 

310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

320 OPERATING SUPPLl 

322 CHEMl 

329 LAB ANALYSIS CONTRACT I $ 25.00 

331 GAS, OIL, DIESEL, GREASE, ETC. i $ 2,000.00 

510 INSURANCE 

533 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 

540 DEPRECIATION 

596 STATE ENVIRON 

630 DEBT SERVICE $ 40,500.00 

790 MISCELLANEOUS 1 $ 125.00 

900 CAPITAL OUTLAY { $ 40,000.00 

934 SEWER CONSTRUCTION j $ 570.000.00 - 

! 
TOTAL SEWER EXPENDITURES i s 886,775.00 
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52211 - COLLECTION SYSTEM 

110 SALARIES 22,800.00 

134 CHRISTMAS BONUS 100.00 

141 PAYROLL TAX 1,900.00 

142 HEALTH INSURANCE ; 5,700.00 

143 RETIREMENT 2,000.00 

147 UNEMPLOYMENT I s 100.00 

200 CONTRACT SERVICES ! $ 3,700.00 

262 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - MACHINERY 

269 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - OTHER 

291 HOSPITAL SERVICES 

320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

322 CHEMICAL SUPPLIES (Bioxide) 

326 UNIFORMS 600.00 

331 GAS, 01 

510 INSURANCE 

790 MISCELLANEOUS 

934 SEWER LINE REPAIR & MAIN 

TOTAL COLLECTION SYSTEM EXPENDITURES / 71,300.00 

52314 - INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

200 CONTRACT SERVICES 

255 DATA PROCESSING SERVICE 

320 OPERATING SU 

948 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 

949 OTHER FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT i $ 

I 

TOTAL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM $ 7,600.00 

52316 - BILLING & COLLECTIONS 

253 AUDIT i $ 5,500.00 
- ,  

262 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT I $ 200.00 
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52316 - BILLING & COLLECTIONS (cont.) 

280 TRAVEL EXPENSE 

310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

TOTAL BILLING & COLLECTIONS EXP. - WTRISWR i $ 38,700.00 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER REVENUES 5 3,360,000.00 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER EXPENDITURES 5 1,724,210.00 

TOTAL DRUG FUND REVENUES $ 500.00 

TOTAL DRUG FUND EXPENDITURES $ 500.00 

GRAND TOTAL ALL GOVERNMENTAL REVENUES $ .  6,338,907.00 
GRAND TOTAL ALL GOVERNMENTAL EXPENDITURES , 8. 4,703,1_17.00 

Page 15 of I 6  



THlS ORDINANCE SHALL BE EFFECTIVE BEGINNING JULY 1,1999, PUBLIC WELFARE 
REQUIRING IT. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF 
SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE, ON THlS m, DAY OF AUGUST, 2000. 

ANDREW HOOVER, ATTORNEY 

Passed on first reading: July 17, 2000 

Passed on second reading: August 21,2000 
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